

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

LEE ACADEMY-BRIDGEWATER ACADEMY-LIMERICK ACADEMY.

Chapter 200.

Resolve in Favor of Lee Academy for the Payment of Instructors.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars be, and hereby is, annually appropriated for each of the years nineteen hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen, to be paid to Lee Academy, an institution of learning situated in Lee, in the county of Penobscot; provided, however, that this appropriation -proviso. is made on the express condition that the Trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first class academy, in which shall be given special and systematic instruction in the science and art of teaching; that no part of this appropriation shall be devoted to other purposes than the payment of instructors in said institution; that the State Superintendent of Public Schools shall be, ex-officio, a member of the board of directors thereof; that if, in the opinion of the Governor and Council, said institution at any time hereafter shall fail to fulfill the conditions contained in this Resolve, they may, in their discretion, withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 201.

Resolve in Favor of the Bridgewater Classical Academy for Maintenance.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to be paid to the Trustees of Bridgewater Classical Academy situated in the town of Bridgewater, in the county of Aroostook, for the maintenance of said academy.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 202.

Resolve in Favor of Limerick Academy for Aid in the Maintenance Thereof.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum Limerick of three hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of three hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen to be paid to Limerick Academy to aid in the maintenance of said institution for said years.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Снар. 200

Lee Academy, in favor of.

State Supt. shall he ex-officio member of board of directors.

Bridgewater Classical Academy in favor of.

Academy, in favor of.

833